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VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
ZONING
ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - 03

A ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA;
AMENDING THE COMMERCIAL PLANNED
DEVELOPMENT ZONING FOR PARCEL G AT
PLAZA DEL SOL FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY ON 7.04 ACRES AT
10251 ARCOS AVENUE AND INCLUDING
CONDITIONS OF DEVELOPMENT; APPROVING
DEVIATIONS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Echelon Senior Living Group, LLC filed an application to amend the
Commercial Planned Development Zoning to increase the allowable height from 35 feet (2
story) to 45 feet (3 story) with one (1) deviation for the development of an assisted living facility
on 7.04 acres; and

WHEREAS, the subject property (Parcel G) is located at 10251 Arcos Avenue, Estero,
Florida (Strap Number 35-46-25-E1-3100G.0010); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within a Commercial Planned Development
(CPD) known as Plaza Del Sol which was approved by Resolution Z-94-050, as subsequently
amended by Resolution Z-09-037; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 20, 2018 by the Village of Estero
Planning and Zoning Board which gave full consideration to the evidence available and
recommended approval with conditions of the request; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed first reading was held on March 21, 2018, and a second
reading and public hearing were held on April 11, 2018 by the Village Council of the Village
of Estero.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,
Florida:

Section 1. Request

The Village Council of Estero hereby approves the applicant’s request to amend the
Plaza Del Sol CPD zoning for Parcel G, to increase the height from 35 feet (2 story) to 45 feet
(3 story) with the following conditions and deviation.

Zoning Ordinance No. 2018-03 Page 1 of 5
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Section 2. Conditions and Deviation

1. Master Concept Plan
The development of the 140 ALF units on Parcel G must be substantially consistent
with the Master Concept Plan entitled “Master Concept Plan Plaza Del Sol Parcel
G” dated June 9, 2017 last revised March 28, 2018 stamped “Received April 2,
2018”.

2. Prior Approval Conditions
The previous approvals contained in Resolution Number Z-09-037, including
conditions and deviations, remain in effect except as modified by the conditions
contained in this approval.

3. Fire Access
A 10-foot wide stabilized fire access on the east side of the proposed building must
be included in the Development Order plans and be installed prior to the issuance of
the certificate of compliance for the Development Order.

4. Transportation — Puente Lane Signal
Pursuant to a signalization agreement as part of Development Order DOS2002-
00172, Plaza Del Sol is responsible for a proportionate share of the cost of the
signalization of the intersection of Puente Lane and Corkscrew Road at such time as
the required warrants for signalization are met.

5. Maximum Building Height and Size
Maximum Building Height Parcel G Only: Parcel G, 45 feet or 3 stories (see
Deviation 12 for architectural feature height). Maximum square footage: 140,000
square feet.

6. Pattern Book
The project design must be consistent with the Pattern Book, titled
“The Phoenix at Estero Pattern Book”, dated March 28, 2018 stamped “Received
April 2, 2018”.

7. Arcos Avenue Buffer
A 20-foot wide Type D buffer shall be installed along Arcos Avenue as part of the
Development Order.

8. Shuttle Bus/Van
A shuttle bus/van shall be provided on site to provide transportation for facility
residents.

9. Base Flood Elevation
The finished first floor of habitable buildings must meet base flood elevation (AE -
EL 16 NAVD) at a minimum of plus one foot of free board.

Zoning Ordinance No. 2018-03 Page 2 of 5
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Emergency Preparedness Plan
An emergency preparedness plan, acceptable to the Village Community
Development Director, must be prepared prior to receiving a development order.

Shelter and Evacuation Impacts

The developer of the ALF must address the project’s shelter and evacuation impacts
consistent with the requirements of Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 2 and
acceptable to the Village Community Development Director prior to receiving a
development order.

Units may not contain individual cooking facilities, including stoves.
The applicant shall provide a fountain for the lake.

Deviations

Deviation 12 seeks relief from the LDC §33-229 which limits buildings outside of
the Interstate Highway Interchange Areas to a maximum of three stories or 45 feet
whichever is less to allow the cupola on the north elevation to be a maximum height
of 56 feet. Deviation 12 is approved on Parcel G.

Section 3. Findings and Conclusions

Based upon an analysis of the application and the standards for approval of Planned
Development Amendments, the Village Council makes the following findings and conclusions:

1.

The applicant has provided sufficient justification for the zoning amendment by
demonstrating compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development
Code, and other applicable codes.

The Village of Estero Area-Wide Traffic Study shows that Corkscrew Road from
Three Oaks Parkway to I-75 is failing in the PM peak hour based upon the 2017
Existing Volume. The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has funded
interim improvements to the Corkscrew Road & I-75 Interchange that should
improve traffic flow along Corkscrew Road between Three Oaks Parkway and Ben
Hill Griffin Road. FDOT is constructing “on-ramp” Interchange improvements
which will be completed by the year 2019/2020 which include constructing
eastbound and westbound dual left turn lanes and extending the eastbound and
westbound right turn lanes. These Interchange improvements are anticipated to
reduce the frequency of “on-ramp” queuing that encroaches into the eastbound and
westbound thru lanes during peak season conditions. FDOT has estimated that the
interchange will operate at LOS D with the completion of these improvements.
Approval of the request will not place an undue burden upon existing transportation
or planned infrastructure facilities and will be served by streets with the capacity to
carry traffic generated by the development.

Zoning Ordinance No. 2018-03 Page 3 of 5
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3. The application is generally compatible with existing or planned uses in the
surrounding area. The proposed use is set back a considerable distance to adjacent
commercial uses. The proposed ALF building is set back 91 feet from the common
property line with the Estero Medical Center and 92 feet from Arcos Avenue.

4. Urban services will be available and adequate to serve the proposed use.

5. The request will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas and natural
resources.

6. The proposed use, with the proposed conditions, is appropriate at the subject
location.

7. The recommended conditions provide sufficient safeguards to the public interest and
are reasonably related to impacts on the public’s interest created by or expected from
the proposed development.

8. The Deviation recommended for approval:

a. Enhances the planned development; and
b. Preserves and promotes the general intent of the LDC to protect the public,

health, safety and welfare.

Section 4. Exhibits

The following Exhibits are attached to this ordinance and incorporated by reference:

EXHIBIT A - Legal Description

EXHIBIT B - Master Concept Plan dated June 9, 2017 last revised March 28, 2018,
stamped “Received April 2, 2018”

EXHIBIT C — The Phoenix at Estero Pattern Book dated March 28, 2018, stamped
“Received April 2, 2018

Section 5. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
PASSED on first reading this 21% day of March, 2018.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero,
Florida this 11'" day of April, 2018.

Attest: VIL OF ESTEROQO, FLORIDA
_}éﬂf@&% By: /C> 6* L Mﬁ )’
Kathy Hall, MMC, Village Clerk ( J mes R. Boesch, Mayor
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Reviewed for legal sufficiency:

By: 4’74/& 27 S"r&@, &

Nancy Stroud,#sq., Village Land Use Attorney

Vote:

Mayor Boesch

Vice Mayor Ribble
Councilmember Batos
Councilmember Errington
Councilmember Levitan
Councilmember McLain
Councilmember Wilson
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EXHIBIT A

EXHBIT _A
Prrcst. A

Professional Engineers, Planners & Land Surveyors

DESCRIPTION
OF A
PARCEL QF LAND
LYING IN
SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE STATE. OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LEE, LYING IN SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, BEING AT PART OF PARCEL “G" OF PLAZA DEL SOL AS RECORDED IN

PLAT BOOK 80 AT PAGES 74 THROUGH 76, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID LEE COUNTY,
BEING FURTHER BOUND AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL “G”; THENCE N.89°51'32"E, ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G” FOR 510.00 FEET; THENCE S.00°08'28"E. ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G”
FOR 75.50 FEET; THENCE N.89°51'32"E. ALONG THE NCRTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G” FOR 350,00 FEET,
THENCE 8.00°0828"E. ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G” FOR 494.08; THENCE 8.71°47'58"W ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G”, FOR 94.14 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT
HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID PARCEL “G” AND SAID CURVE THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26°05°24” FOR 34.15 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE HAVING A
RADIUS OF 125.00 FEET; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID TRACT “G" AND SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 08°01°50” FOR 17.52 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE 5.89°51'32"W. AT.ONG THE SQUTH
LINE OF SAID PARCEL “G” FOR 373.80 FEET; THENCE N.00°08"28"W, FOR 521.67 FEET; THENCE S.89°50°'51"W.
FOR 7.76 FEET; THENCE N.00°09'09"W. FOR 19.33 FEET; THENCE 8.89°50’51”W. FOR 17.33 FEET; THENCE
$.00°09’09”E. FOR 19.33 FEET; THENCE S.89°50'51”W. FOR 113.74 PEET; THENCE N.00°04°15”W. FOR 6.00 FEET;
THENCE 8.89°50’51”W. FOR 197.04 PEET THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAYING
ARADIUS OF 27.00 FEET TO WHICH POINT A RADIAL LINE BEARS 8.27°06’49"W.; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 27°18°52” FOR 12.87 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH
THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT *G”, THENCE N.00°08°28”W. ALONG SAID WEST LINE FOR 64.55 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS 7.04 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD.

ASSUMED NORTH BASED ON THE NORTH LINE OF PARCEL “G” OF PLAZA DEL SOL, PLAT BOOKX 80, PAGES 74~
76 AS RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY FLORIDA, AS BEARING
N 89°51'32” E.

APPROVED

REGISTERED, LAND SURVEYOR /| Village of Estero

FLORIDA CERTIFICATION NQ. 4609 Lo i ~EQ0 S /é&
DATE SIG’\JED 10-22 2015 T Ny

ot SHEET 1 OF 2

» SERVING THE STATE OF FLORIDA =

10511 8ix Mile Cypress Parkway » Suite 101 » Fort Myers, Florida 33966
Phone 239-938-5480 » www.bankseng.com » Fax 239-939-2523
Engineering License No, EB 6469 * Surveying License No. LB 6690
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PATTERN BOOK

Phoenix at Estero Assisted Living Facility
10251 Arcos Ave., Estero Florida 33928

3.28.2018

RECE\\/ ED
APRILO2, 2019

\/\\_\_AGE OF ESTERO

Exhibit C



DESIGN STANDARDS INDEX

O1 BUILDING

01.1 | Architectural Style
01.2 | Precedent imagery
01.3 | Design Details & Colors

02 SITE PLAN

02.1 | Site Interconnects and Lighting
02.2 | Parking & Bike Racks
02.3 | Emergency Access

03 LANDSCAPE

03.1 | Outdoor Amenities, Landscape Buffer
& Open Space

03.2 | Planted Dry Detention Basins

03.3 | Public Seating Feature and Signage

03.4 | Plant Species
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ARCHITECTURAL
STYLE

01.1



3.28.2018

MEDITERRANEAN
REVIVAL

Elements of Mediterranean
Revival Architecture:

= Curves and Arches

= Light Colored, Textured, Stucco Walls
= Low Sloped Clay Tile, Pitched Roofs

= Balconies and Porches

= Courtyards and Patios

» Brackets or Exposed Beams

= Extended Roof Overhangs

= Decorative Columns

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 4



PRECEDENT
IMAGERY

01.2



PRECEDENT IMAGES

= Curves and Arches (A,B,C,D)

= Light Colored, Textured, Stucco Walls
(A,B,C,D)

» Low Sloped Clay Tile, Pitched Roofs
(A,B,O)

» Balconies & Porches (A,C,D)

» Courtyards and Patios (A,C,D)

= Arcades (A,C,D)

= Brackets or Exposed Beams (B,C)
» Extended Roof Overhangs (A,B,C)

= Decorative Columns (A,C,D)

3.28.2018
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PRECEDENT IMAGES

= Curves and Arches (E,F,G,H)

= Light Colored, Textured, Stucco Walls
(E,F,G,H)

= Low Sloped Clay Tile, Pitched Roofs
(E,F,G,H)

» Balconies & Porches (E,F)

» Courtyards and Patios (F,G,H)

= Arcades (E,F,H)

» Brackets or Exposed Beams (E,F,H)

» Extended Roof Overhangs (E,F,G,H)

» Decorative Columns (E,F,H)

3.28.2018
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DESIGN
DETAILS &
COLORS

01.3

Arcos Avenue Elevation
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3.28.2018

DESIGN DETAILS

Responding to Mediterranean
Revival Style

= Curves and Arches (A,B,C)

= Light Colored, Textured, Stucco Walls
(A,B,C)

= Low Sloped Clay Tile, Pitched Roofs
(A,B,O)

» Balconies & Porches(A,C)
= Arcades (C)
» Extended Roof Overhangs (A,B,C)

= Decorative Columns (A,B,C)

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 9



For minor Design Review E'o%r'd -
Architectural changes, referto

the Building Elevations, -
pages 12-14.
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BUILDING
DETAILS

Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living

Building Height Determination

Lee County, Florida, LDC
Sec. 33-229. Maximum height.

Buildings outside of the Interstate Highway Interchange Areas are limited to a maximum of three
stories or 45 feet, whichever is less, in height. Elements that enhance visibility, create focal points
or amenities, such as turrets, sculpture, clock tower and corner accentuating rooflines, may
exceed the maximum height limitations with an approved variance or deviation.

Sec. 34-2171. Measurement.

(a) Except as provided in this subdivision, the height of a building or structure is measured as the
vertical distance from grade* to the highest point of the roof surface of a flat or Bermuda roof, to
the deck line of a mansard roof, and to the mean height level between eaves and ridge of
gable, hip and gambrel roofs, and to the highest point of any other structure (excluding fences
and walls). *For purposes of this subdivision, grade is the average elevation of the street or streets
abutting the property measured along the centerline of the streets, at the points of intersection
of the streets with the side lot lines (as extended) and the midpoint of the lot frontage. (1) In
areas within the Coastal Building Zone and other flood prone areas (as defined in Chapter 6
Articles Il and IV of the LDC), height of a building is the vertical distance from the minimum
required flood elevation to the highest point of the roof surface of a flat or Bermuda roof, to the
deck line of a mansard roof, to the mean height level between eaves and ridge of gable, hip
and gambrel roofs. (2) Fences, walls, and buffers are measured in accordance with section 34-
1744 and section 10-416

3.28.2018

]

TOP OF RIDGE

MID-POINT BETWEEN
EAVE & RIDGE

EAVE

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT

GRADE
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BUILDING
DETAILS

Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living

Overall Elevations

3.28.2018
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EXTERIOR FINISH MATER IALS:
1 - CLAY ROOFING '$' TILE (TYPICAL)
2 -5TUCCO FASCIA (TYPICAL)

3-STUCCO TRIM (TYPIC AL

4 -STUCCO (TYPICAL

5 - ALUMINUMB CLAD DOOR & WINDOWS (TYPICAL)
& - POWDER COATED ALUMINUM RAILINGS
[TYPICAL)

7 - HB&S ROUND/HALF-ROUND PERMACAST
COLUMMNS

& - ALUMINUM STOREFECONT ENTRY DOOR
SYSTEM,

9 - WOOD TRELLIS (STAINED TO MATCH ENTRY
DOOR SYSTEM (SWW 3120-K)

10 - GAS LANTERN'S

Mote: Common Roof Pitchis 6712

3.28.2018
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Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living

Partial Elevations
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EXTERICR FINISH MATERIALS:
1 - CLAY ROOFING 'S' TILE (TYPICAL)
2 -STUCCO FASCIA (TYPICAL)

3-STUCCO TRIM (TYPICAL)

4 -STUCCO (TYPIC AL)

5- ALUMINUM CLAD DOOR & WINDOWS (TYPICAL)
& - POWDER COATED ALUMINUM RAILINGS
(TYPICAL)

7 - HB&.S ROUND/HALF-ROUND PERMAZAST
COLURMMNS

& - ALUMINUM STOREFRONT EMTEY DOOR
SYSTEM

9 - WOOD TRELLIS (STAINED TO MATCH ENTRY
DOOR SYSTEM (SWY 3120-K]

10 - GAS LANTERM'S

Mote: Common Boof Fitch is 6/12

3.28.2018
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Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living

Partial Elevations
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DESIGN
DETAILS

Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living
Color Board

Sec. 33-334. Building color.

(a) The colors for commercial structures must
be neutral, warm earth tones or subdued
pastels. Where applicable, commercial
buildings may use brightly colored trims,
cornices, or columns that may be reinforced
to create a special effect or setting. However,
these contrasts must create a harmonious
impact, complementing the principal
structure as well as existing surrounding
building structures.

(b) Brighter colors can be utilized to create
focal points of interest in locations including
on doors, windows and architectural details.
Buildings should not exceed three colors on
one architectural detail in composite.
Contrasting accent colors of any wall, awning
or other feature must be limited to no more
than ten percent of the total area for any
single facade.

3.28.2018

™

For minor Des view
Board Architectural changes,
refer to the Building Elevations,
pages 12-14.

ROOF MATERIAL
CARLSBAD BLEND - 3604
CLAY TILE

EAGLE ROOFING

RAILING

BLACK BEAUTY - 2128
POWDER COATED ALUMINUM
BENJAMIN MOORE

e

STUCCO @ BUILDING BODY
FALL FOLIAGE - 418B
SANDPEBBLE FINISH

DRYVIT

FRONT DOOR

WALNUT WAINSCOT - 3120-K
SHERWIN WILLIAMS

GLIDOR AUTOMATIC ENTRANCE

&

STUCCO @ BUILDING BODY
POT OF GOLD - 436A
SANDPEBBLE FINISH

DRYVIT

WINDOWS, WINDOW TRIM, SHUTTERS
PLY GEM DARK BRONZE
PLY GEM VINYL WINDOWS

STUCCO @ BUILDING BODY, TRIM
CREAM PUFF - 433A

SANDPEBBLE FINISH

DRYVIT

CORNICE DETAIL
KAFFEE - 6104
SHERWIN WILLIAMS

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 15



DESIGN —
DETAILS

Phoenix at Estero

Assisted Living hass

Monument sign

Description:

New, double faced monument sign with
backlit metal banding with laser cut “PSL”
logo, lettering, and address numerals internally
iluminated. Blue colored LED lighting to match
Phoenix Senior Living brand colors. Metal
panel to be mounted to surround with 1-1/2”
standoffs.

Monument to be constructed of C.M.U. with a
three coat stucco finish.

3.28.2018

40"

e

s

4-0"

51_5%!1
1 In
5-5)

Color Schedule:

Dryvit 436A Pot of Gold

Dryvit 433A Cream Puff

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 16
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Dumpster Enclosure

r STUCCO WALL CAP

PAINTED METAL 10y 25-0" CLEAR INTERIOR 105’
FENCE ENCLOSURE —F A
-~ % ‘l( s 1%

ﬁf -

\ / STUCCO WALL CAP
DUMPSTERS

STUCCO WALL STUCCO WALL
DETAILS | soma =
y 2 ! /[{:11/ |

7-0
70

Phoenix at Estero

I i 7 I B N
Assisted LIVIﬂg Dumpster enclosure footprint to feature 13’-0”by 25’-0” clear interior. For minor Design Review
Board Architectural
] changes to the enclosure,
EqUIpment Generator Enclosure / Screen refer to the elevations.
SCI‘eenlng & PAINTED METAL ~ STUCCO WALL CAP
FENCE ENCLOSURE 3%” e 3%”

E I . '|>1’ : ’Iﬂ:

nclosures = : 7 a T OTE 7

STUCCO WALL \ STUCCO WALL CAP
L, | e T
z{ { © © ‘ /—PENERATOR
| \ 9
-t | | |

Description: il | |
EncIOSL_Jres are to be _ _
three sided structures Rooftop Equipment Screening
constructed of C.M.U. R

with a three coat
stucco finish.

Gates are to be a
welded, multi-slat .938
tongue and groove
gate system (not see-
through).

3.28.2018 VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 17



DESIGN
DETAILS

Phoenix at Estero
Assisted Living
Lighting Details

Site Lighting

3.28.2018

Wall Mounted
Option 1

Wall Mounted
Option 2

Pedestrian Bollard

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 18



TRACT -2 \ N
]
| | i NO BUFFER REQUIRED S0LD WASTE/RECYCUNG '5.':"
| | STORAGE AND PICK—UP S
IN COMPLIANCE WITH LDC &
| EXISTING DRY DETENTION SECTION 10-261 AND &
PARCELH +0.62 AC. ORDINANCE #08-10. 12' @
| WIDE GATE MINIMUM e ~— -
| A = BLDG. SETBACK MINIMUM 20" —
N DRY DETENTION & NO BUFFER REQUIRED
~l — L ] | 0.30 AC. . -
QUENTE WAY Lmsnuc 0.0. PROJECT LIMITS, PEDESTRIAN . [ i K LT S SR B T WP T y
| PHASE LINE / . CROSSING ' J : d = : . lBLDG.
R2S —— E .
b= - N (™ FIRST FLOOR PATIO SETBACK—
\ A Ll P 2ND & 3RD FLOOR 39t
| —/ l R I | Aé BALCONIES 9 ©
B N y | & PROPOSED
| | < i - | 3 FOUNTAIN
] A #
| 1 ~ :
: | // | ( _WI [ 8
[ [ | I I ,
| | | Pl L — e RN . £
B 118" |=— SERVICE AREA/ AP ; *
' | | N~ iy, . . EMPLOYEE PARKING [SITNG . . PO NAY)
' | ’ ICH WE GENERATOR ] [ [TRELLIS" . - T e et -
. \ = -7 SHUTTLE | i — EMPLOYEE T (6} B3
- - ————77——- - 3 PARKING | I ENTRANCE CABANAS_~
: I 4 I R ! =4S b
I [ | N i a9l ; | H rbj l? :l
1 | \ —— —— = b= _ ;
| ' o™ -
PARCEL-A | . : AN | SO ) BIKE RACK—F”l‘l 1 _
| ! o _ 8 yul . .
| PARCEL - 5 FIRST FLOOR PATIO , TRACT -1
| | 4 PARCEL -G WEST — 4| 2ND FLOOR BALCONY: ™ {LAKE)
] X 10" FPL EASEMENT _ T~ |1
P D T, R ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY A y
2 L L ] @ MAXIMUM HEIGHT 45 FEET HRE
g B e S [ T T OR 3 STORIES (SEE NOTE 2) Nt
2 T | | .
| | == [ ] ,
| 8 — = . .
< | P L FIRST FLOOR PATIO _ : =
| L 2ND FLOOR UNITS\ - ; ; [ o .
| | a ' * OUTDOOR.PLAZA . gl
‘ I ) zs ~ |10 pieus oo exspent =0 I = R | Ve o ¢ | (w1 88
Sl E L N E— H ] 'F | el - 7 I eraenet 1 YOGA o

ot | | | | e - j Ly |
| J/ : [ B P ]
/ .
A L C 2l IUIIbJII
| | DRAINAGE . RIS’ l
| p! DETENTION PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
}! EASEMENT \
] o~ (T — -
& - ) \Ilbll‘\ﬁﬂllﬁ@ll | -
B ) L | L o { k25 F'UBLIC SEATING SRy
DRAINAGE
PARCEL- B \ | EASEuENT S L Y e 5o ' AL " LANDSCAPE BLAN DETENTION -
DRY DETENTION -
[ 0.29 AC. (BY OTHERS) , //
[ . - L —
(M) —~ 1L - €1 L _=w—
\ S N — . L _
N - 1T - - -7 = 20' WIDE_TYPE| "D" BUFFER / "
R25' L T " | DRAINAGE /
=L EASEMENT —
10' PUE (NO PLANTINGS WITHIN EASEMENT =
ARCOS AVENUE — PEDESTRIAN /
~ =  CROSSING ,
__ __ _ - —— L i — /
\ / -
EXISTING | \ EXISTING
= SIDEWALK ! " DRIVEWAY
=
PARCEL - C PARCEL-D 2 PARCEL - E PARCEL - F
£ \




PARCEL H

MASTER CONCEPT

3.28.2018

WO BUFFER REQUIRED

EXISTING DRY DETENTION
+0.62 AC.

PUERTO WAY

SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING

STORAGE AND PICK-UP

IN COMPLIANCE WITH LDC
\SEcnoN 10-261 AND

o

RDINANCE #0B-10. 12"
WIDE GATE MINIMUM

~_ .
9 \\~\
\ ~_ SITE PLAN
Site Lighting & Interconnects

\

N\

\
\
N\
\
\
\
N\
N\
\
\
\
\

g \

S~ o S N Adjacent Lighting Proposed Lighting

~
T~ ~ \\ Site Lighting Similar to
. S~ N Adjacent Property
— — = o DROSSINU: \ :r/ \
N game T g 2 ﬁ\a = S . Vehicular and Pedestrian

B 3 v & %\ ™ - - Interconnects to Adjacent Existing

= = = = = = Project and Adjacent Roadways
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‘ ‘ TRACT -2 S

~
| — TE -
e ' \Sae s S~ B
MASTER CONCEPT
SITE PLAN
02.2
- _ _ _ Parking & Bike Racks
T T T e=-- — = ~ Parking with Accessible Spaces
=7 g and Bike Racks at Main Entrance
_ - ’,’, - and Employee Entrance
- 7
v - .
v - -
[ 2
- N -

. T, [ —
‘\_‘\ —
H\ o _ _ . - Y - S j
Al 4
EEEEEEEE | \_ EXSTING
= SIDEWALK ] ' DRIVEWAY 3,
o %
PARCEL-C PARCEL - D e PARCEL - E PARCEL -F

§ %
= \
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TRACT -2 \
| | i NO BUFFER REQUIRED SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING E
| | | STORAGE AND PICK-UP ]
IN COMPLIANCE WITH LDC &
| EXISTING DRY DETENTION SECTION 10-261 AND &
PARCELH +0.62 AC. ORDINANCE #08-10. 12' [+
| | WIDE GATE MINIMUM e —_—
A 2 BLDG. SETBACK MINIMUM 20 — \
\| | - lE DRY DETENTION © NO BUFFER REQUIRED
N 2 o e - 0.30 AC. = |
— i e | ——— MASTER CONCEPT
PHASE LINE R25' — |BLDG.
/]_{ — - ~ | 3 [— -~ FIRST FLOOR PATIO TB,"‘CK [~
9 / (1 L 2ND & 3RD FLOOR 39t
4—\ | _J [ VL . i A BALCONIES ———{ [ || |2 PROPOS?D
| ‘ } o iy e : 3 [ FOUNTAIN
| IEE
| ‘ : | I ]
i | e —_— | S g |
I ‘ | 7 | ( W [ \ : | B |
| | 1)1 |
' | | ' i : | | | SERVICE AREA 2 O 2 3
' | ‘ : ) .y ./ o | s HE e ) | .
| | / @ : GENERATOR
. ‘ == d [ SHUTILE| i EMPLOYEE
_ - ) ~=——rT- = {_, é | PARKING
|| A= - A
| = = J mergency Access
PARCEL- A I ! \ : o ;g : _
. o v [l =i SR, I
107 FPL EASEMENT L . 1 ih 1 1
| 1 Y ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY ) Stabilized Base Detall for Fire
= L | &i§ IoH MAXIMUM HEIGHT 45 FEET
& <‘ T " OR 3 STORIES (SEE NOTE 2) _—;,0-, ) 4
- N \ < = 1T Access Lane
2 | ‘ L | & n;‘s’ L FIRST FLOOR PATIO 15 | / '
| | g@dfa [ 2ND FLOOR UNITS : =S
| ‘ . | & a/g I 4 I
| , L - frif ] |
| b o ptme v xsge - | @_u /= [L[lel I8 l, / :
/
[ I L I | X A e ! ,
| P I U b E RAC
& / i BIKI 3
} DRANAGE uJ - w28 Sj ﬁ I | U | ‘ @\ ‘ bT - DEVELOPMENT TRACT_| _ 10" STABILIZED EMERGENCY ACCESS _ [DEVELOPMENT TRACT
. R 4
DETENTION PEDESTRIAN CROSSING &:
,r’/ _‘] r_ _W [— \\ 4
__3 L I : | : : l r R25 | | | kﬂ H H r] ‘ ‘ M | 1?' ‘ | R30' \2? BLDG. PUBLIC SEATING oy
PARCEL -3 EASEMENT >~ Uiy . : TBAK |77, aoscaee DETENTION -
i DRY DETENTION MONUMENT SIGN - Yt - — — —
H 0.29 AC. (BY OTHERS) | [ — 1. /
M (M SN B — e e e
\ S~ ol J o __ | | [7s 24 8| Lom
\ - - ‘===l mmmm oo — — — — — T T RR — 1 — — — e —_—l 2" SAND COVER W/ BAHIA SOD
T S S ST e ~COMPACTED TO 98%%% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY
10° PUE (NO PLANTINGS m = EASEMENT BY AASHTO T-180. 4" LIMEROCK BASE (MIN.
ARCOS AVENUE gkpenismlm / LBR=100)
=~ = e / COMPACTED TO 98%%% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY
_ _ S —— — A W— —— — ! BY AASHTO T-180. 12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE
\ EXISTING \‘ \]L EXSTING TYPE B STABILIZATION (MIN. LBR=40)
- SIDEWALK ' ' DRIVEWAY
3 %ﬁ EMERGENCY ACCESS SECTION
PARCEL - € PARCEL - D E PARCEL -E PARCEL - F % NTS

-
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TRELLIS

FF=18.40' NAVD (71,327 SF)

8 Green Is. Ficus =
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LANDSCAPE

DESIGN
03.1

Outdoor Amenities,
Landscape Buffer and
Open Space
Requirements

Buffer Required per Existing
Resolution: Minimum 15°-0”
Type ‘D’ Buffer.

Buffer Provided: Minimum 20’-
0” Type ‘D’ Buffer (5 Tress & 66
Shrubs/100 LF).

Open Space Requirement per
Existing Resolution: Minimum
10%

Open Space Provided: Exceeds
30%

3.28.2018
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{Parking) =
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LANDSCAPE
DESIGN

03.2

Planted Dry Detention
Basins

Outdoor Amenities

*Amenities shown are
examples of potential
amenity options for the
outdoor plaza areas. These
areas may include uses such
as but not limited to: Walking
Areas, Pool, Pool House,
Cabanas, Seating Areas,
Playground, Bocci Courts,
Exercise Lawns, Etc. Walkways
may overlap emergency fire
access stabilized base.

3.28.2018
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PLANTINGS ” pages 19-22.
/3 Red Maple ' ” S
(General) X i T
_”~ ~_
| s s, o
I S
'II [3 gﬂtﬁn Palr 3 Sabal Palms Y
4 Sabal Palms / [ ) (Gereraty 3 Sabal Palms \
Carsienl 13 Dwf. Faka. V4 3 o \
__(Gene _ i f 7 _ I|I.11 [r)wr_ Faka: - o) - 5
= Q dSS (BLDG)
. [ 19 Dwf. Faka. |
:..*-_ 1 Grass |Los)
|10Arbicola l ) (oY |
y . (BLDG) 14 Arb;f’;')a i, o
(BLDG) ( 5. ( 5.) (BLDG) o]
. BUILDIN 24 Viburnum | o
6 Viburnum . & (8L0G) = |25 Dwf. Faka.
i 10 Cocoplum o, Grass .05
8 Green Is 9 Ixora 5 V: 9 Ixora e I
s . 9 Ix ar. | =
Ficus 11 Arbicola 6 Sabal Palm 3 Arbicola | (BLDG) as 0 Sabal Palms
(BLDG) (General) 5\ BLDG) (General)
55! |15 Dwf. Faka.
Grass (BL0G )
"5 18 var. b
Arbicola : |
BLEE) 10 cocoplum
(General) 11 Cocoplum G :
{General) (BLDG ) \
10 Green Is 5 Ixora :

(]
Matchline A

(BLDG )

(General)

o = ceneraor | 9 Cocoplum |
ENCLOSURE 10 R

i L)-z Royal Poinciana
| (Genaral)
|

|

-7

8 Var. 10 Ixor:
Arbicola (BLDG.)
(BLDG )

VILLAGE OF ESTERO PATTERN BOOK | 25



LANDSCAPE
DESIGN

03.3
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LANDSCAPE
DESIGN

03.4

Plant Species

3.28.2018
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